
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF EDUCATION 

DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION & LITERACY  

 

LOK SABHA 
 UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2220 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 02nd August, 2021 

 
Infrastructure for Government Schools 

 
 

†2220. SHRI HANUMAN BENIWAL: 

Will the Minister of EDUCATION be pleased to state: 

(a) the details of the proposals of the works such as the construction of new class rooms, 

building and other works in different Government schools of Rajasthan under Samagra 

Siksha Abhiyan which are lying pending for financial approval of the Government district-wise 

including district Nagore; 

(b) the time by which the Union Government is likely to accord approval to the said 

proposals; and 

(c) the details of the progress made in Rajasthan as per the targets set under Samagra 

Siksha Abhiyan that was launched by Government, District-wise? 

 

ANSWER 

MINISTER OF EDUCATION 

(SHRI DHARMENDRA PRADHAN) 

 

(a) and (b): The  Annual  Work  Plan  and  Budget  (AWP&B)  for  implementation  of  

Samagra Shiksha  in States/UTs is  appraised and approved/estimated  in  the  meeting  of  

the  Project  Approval  Board  (PAB) at  the  commencement  of the financial  year in 

consultation with the concerned State and UT as per the programmatic and financial norms 

of the scheme, earlier progress of the State/UT and availability of budgetary resources. The 

meeting to consider the proposals of the works such as the construction of new class rooms, 

building etc. in different Government schools submitted by the Government of Rajasthan was 

held on 06.05.2021 and the feasible proposals have been approved. 

(c): Cumulative target and achievement of major components of infrastructure development 

works for Elementary, Secondary and Higher Secondary level for Rajasthan is enclosed as 

Annexure I.  



 

District wise cumulative target and achievement of major components of infrastructure 

development works for Elementary Level approved under Samagra Shiksha (from 2018-19 to 

2020-21) is enclosed as Annexure II.  

District wise cumulative target and achievement of major components of infrastructure 

development works for Secondary and Higher Secondary level are enclosed as Annexure III 

and Annexure IV respectively. 

***** 



 
Annexure-I 

 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (C) OF THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED 

QUESTION NO. 2220 TO BE ANSWERED ON 02nd AUGUST, 2021 ASKED BY SHRI 

HANUMAN BENIWAL, HON’BLE MEMBER OF PARLIAMENT REGARDING 

“INFRASTRUCTURE FOR GOVERNMENT SCHOOLS” 

Rajasthan-Status of Physical Progress of major components Infrastructure 

Development Works under Samagra Shiksha from 2018-19 to 2020-21 

Sl. No. Major Components Cumulative 
Sanctions 

Cumulative  
Achievement  

Elementary Level 

1 Primary School 136 28 

2 Upper Primary School 95 25 

3 ACR 1073 390 

4 Toilers 2 0 

5 Boundary Wall 39 0 

6 Residential School 7 7 

7 Residential Hostel 34 19 

8 Major Repair 60 60 

Secondary Level 

1 New School Buildings 67 43 

2 Science Lab 1276 818 

3 Computer Room 887 616 

4 Art & culture  1022 743 

5 Library 1051 716 

6 ACR 2758 2003 

7 Water  34 25 

8 Toilets 147 98 

9 Major Repair 83 77 

10 Solar Panel 142 142 

Higher Secondary Level 

1 New School Building 3 0 

2 Additional Stream 352 235 

3 ACR 91 28 

Sources: PRABANDH 



Annexure-II 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (C) OF THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2220 TO BE ANSWERED 
ON 02nd AUGUST, 2021 ASKED BY SHRI HANUMAN BENIWAL, HON’BLE MEMBER OF PARLIAMENT REGARDING 
“INFRASTRUCTURE FOR GOVERNMENT SCHOOLS” 

District wise cumulative target and achievement of major components of infrastructure development under Samagra 

Shiksha for Elementary level (from 2018-19 to 2020-21) 

S. No District Name 
PS Building UPS Building ACR Toilets Boundary Wall Residential School Residential Hostel Major Repair 

Target Achievement Target Achievement Target Achievement Target Achievement Target Achievement Target Achievement Target Achievement Target Achievement 

1 Ajmer 5 2 2 1 25 18 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 

2 Alwar 3 0 3 0 43 6 0 0 9 0 1 1 10 10 6 6 

3 Banswara 5 0 3 2 53 31 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 6 6 

4 Baran 4 0 2 2 28 12 0 0 7 0 0 0 2 2 2 2 

5 Barmer 15 5 5 3 49 7 0 0 0 0 1 1 4 3 1 1 

6 Bharatpur 2 0 1 0 50 15 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 2 2 

7 Bhilwara 2 0 1 1 48 14 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 

8 Bikaner 1 1 2 1 46 26 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 1 0 0 

9 Bundi 4 1 3 1 10 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 2 

10 Chittaurgarh 3 0 1 0 35 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 2 

11 Churu 0 0 0 0 24 6 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 

12 Dhaulpur 2 1 8 0 55 32 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

13 Dungarpur 0 0 6 2 25 15 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

14 Dausa 3 0 3 0 25 7 1 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

15 Ganganagar 8 3 5 2 35 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

16 Hanumangarh 1 0 0 0 13 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

17 Jaipur 12 10 3 2 37 14 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 2 2 

18 Jaisalmer 1 0 7 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 2 0 0 

19 Jalor 4 0 1 0 23 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 1 

20 Jhalawar 3 0 3 0 32 16 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 2 

21 Jhunjhunu 0 0 1 0 13 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 2 

22 Jodhpur 20 0 6 3 69 33 0 0 0 0 1 1 4 0 1 1 

23 Karauli 5 3 1 0 12 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 2 

24 Kota 2 0 0 0 26 9 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 

25 Nagaur 2 1 6 0 82 23 1 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 3 3 

26 Pali 3 1 3 0 14 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 4 

27 Pratapgarh  0 0 3 1 35 33 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 4 4 

28 Rajsamand 2 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 3 

29 Sawai Madhopur 6 0 7 0 17 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 2 

30 Sikar 1 0 0 0 19 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

31 Sirohi 0 0 4 2 26 12 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 3 

32 Tonk 0 0 2 0 6 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 3 

33 Udaipur 17 0 3 2 93 22 0 0 6 0 1 1 3 0 4 4 

Total 136 28 95 25 1073 390 2 0 39 0 7 7 34 19 60 60 

Sources: PRABANDH 



Annexure-III 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (C) OF THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2220 TO BE ANSWERED 
ON 02nd AUGUST, 2021 ASKED BY SHRI HANUMAN BENIWAL, HON’BLE MEMBER OF PARLIAMENT REGARDING 
“INFRASTRUCTURE FOR GOVERNMENT SCHOOLS” 

District wise cumulative target and achievement of major components of infrastructure development under Samagra 

Shiksha for Secondary level (from 2018-19 to 2020-21) 
S. 

No 
District 

New School 

Building 

Strengthening 

Science Lab Computer Room Art & Culture Library ACR Water Toilets Major Repair Solar Panel 

  Target Achievement Target Achievement Target Achievement Target Achievement Target Achievement Target Achievement Target Achievement Target Achievement Target Achievement Target Achievement 

1 Ajmer 0 0 90 68 49 39 70 61 81 67 266 250 2 2 0 0 3 3 4 4 

2 Alwar 3 1 48 32 25 18 28 22 25 18 319 286 1 1 6 2 3 3 10 10 

3 Banswara 6 4 6 5 4 4 0 0 1 1 251 237 0 0 12 8 3 3 6 6 

4 Baran 1 1 49 36 51 40 62 47 29 22 168 139 2 2 5 5 3 3 6 6 

5 Barmer 16 9 37 23 28 17 30 19 28 18 450 408 0 0 32 18 4 3 7 7 

6 Bharatpur 0 0 49 26 34 19 26 17 27 14 180 164 3 3 0 0 1 1 0 0 

7 Bhilwara 0 0 3 2 3 2 2 0 0 0 267 252 0 0 0 0 1 1 11 11 

8 Bikaner 4 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 209 188 0 0 8 8 5 4 1 1 

9 Bundi 0 0 19 12 37 30 58 45 61 47 135 117 0 0 0 0 3 0 4 4 

10 Chittaurgarh 0 0 49 29 25 18 23 18 35 23 164 152 0 0 0 0 3 3 10 10 

11 Churu 0 0 31 25 23 19 30 27 22 21 189 183 1 0 0 0 6 6 0 0 

12 Dhaulpur 2 2 31 10 24 10 34 16 56 25 235 177 2 2 7 7 2 2 1 1 

13 Dungarpur 3 2 11 5 2 1 0 0 1 0 88 67 0 0 6 4 0 0 5 5 

14 Dausa 0 0 37 33 31 29 32 29 26 25 85 76 2 2 0 0 1 1 4 4 

15 Ganganagar 2 2 46 28 21 18 31 26 31 24 53 38 0 0 4 4 3 2 2 2 

16 Hanumangarh 0 0 37 13 19 11 26 11 25 10 74 17 1 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 

17 Jaipur 2 0 40 28 24 19 28 24 27 19 148 118 0 0 4 0 0 0 2 2 

18 Jaisalmer 0 0 51 16 57 19 58 19 66 20 31 14 0 0 2 1 5 5 4 4 

19 Jalor 0 0 35 14 22 12 24 15 25 12 94 60 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 2 

20 Jhalawar 0 0 68 50 54 44 61 49 72 54 52 35 4 4 0 0 3 3 4 4 

21 Jhunjhunu 1 1 37 34 20 18 33 31 24 23 39 36 0 0 2 2 1 1 0 0 

22 Jodhpur 16 13 54 32 28 19 31 19 42 25 152 106 0 0 32 26 4 4 9 9 

23 Karauli 1 0 77 50 66 46 70 51 68 47 70 47 13 9 2 0 2 2 8 8 

24 Kota 0 0 35 20 23 12 27 18 26 17 32 15 1 0 0 0 2 2 0 0 

25 Nagaur 2 2 38 37 28 26 26 24 26 24 160 153 0 0 4 4 5 5 9 9 

26 Pali 0 0 32 14 23 7 24 12 25 12 36 22 0 0 0 0 2 2 6 6 

27 Pratapgarh  2 1 26 11 25 11 25 11 24 10 42 32 0 0 4 2 3 3 2 2 

28 Rajsamand 0 0 13 3 4 0 0 0 1 1 38 14 0 0 0 0 2 2 7 7 

29 

Sawai 

Madhopur 

1 1 44 28 29 25 26 23 30 23 35 25 1 0 2 2 1 1 5 5 

30 Sikar 0 0 45 32 21 18 31 27 28 22 135 102 1 0 0 0 3 3 0 0 

31 Sirohi 0 0 53 43 34 28 51 44 65 56 84 74 0 0 5 5 1 1 2 2 

32 Tonk 0 0 51 42 28 22 28 22 28 22 36 32 0 0 0 0 4 4 5 5 

33 Udaipur 5 0 34 17 25 15 27 16 26 14 181 105 0 0 10 0 3 3 6 6 

Total 67 43 1276 818 887 616 1022 743 1051 716 2758 2003 34 25 147 98 83 77 142 142 

Sources: PRABANDH 

 



 

Annexure- IV 
 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (C) OF THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED 

QUESTION NO. 2220 TO BE ANSWERED ON 02nd AUGUST, 2021 ASKED BY SHRI HANUMAN 

BENIWAL, HON’BLE MEMBER OF PARLIAMENT REGARDING “INFRASTRUCTURE FOR 

GOVERNMENT SCHOOLS” 

District wise cumulative target and achievement under Samagra Shiksha for Higher Secondary 

level from 2018-19 to 2020-21 

S. 
No 

District  New School Building Additional Stream ACR 

Target Achievement Target Achievement Target Achievement 

1 Ajmer 0 0 5 2 0 0 

2 Alwar 0 0 25 19 1 0 

3 Banswara 0 0 9 5 4 4 

4 Baran 0 0 2 1 0 0 

5 Barmer 0 0 15 10 2 0 

6 Bharatpur 0 0 10 8 0 0 

7 Bhilwara  0 0 1 1 2 0 

8 Bikaner 0 0 14 9 6 0 

9 Bundi 0 0 3 1 0 0 

10 Chittaurgarh 0 0 1 1 2 0 

11 Churu 1 0 14 10 3 0 

12 Dhaulpur 0 0 13  0 1 0 

13 Dungarpur 0 0 9 2 6 0 

14 Dausa 0 0 9 2 4 0 

15 Ganganagar 0 0 17 16 11 3 

16 Hanumangarh 1 0 17  0 5 0 

17 Jaipur 0 0 50 46 4 2 

18 Jaisalmer 0 0 1  0 1 0 

19 Jalor 0 0 7  0 1 0 

20 Jhalawar 0 0 1  0 0 0 

21 Jhunjhunu 0 0 23 22 0 0 

22 Jodhpur 1 0 16 12 0 0 

23 Karauli 0 0 12 6 0 0 

24 Kota     18 17 4 0 

25 Nagaur 0 0 1  0 9 9 

26 Pali 0 0 2 0  0 0 

27 Pratapgarh (Raj.) 0 0 3 1 0 0 

28 Rajsamand 0 0 41 39 5 0 

29 Sawai Madhopur 0 0 3 1 0 0 

30 Sikar 0 0 6 4 12 8 

31 Sirohi 0 0 4  0 0 0 

32 Tonk 0 0  0  0 1 1 

33 Udaipur 0 0  0  0 7 1 

Total 3 0 352 235 91 28 
Sources: PRABANDH 

http://samagrashiksha.in/ReportServer?%2fisseReporting%2fstrength_sch_sec&districtcode=0821&rs%3aParameterLanguage=
http://samagrashiksha.in/ReportServer?%2fisseReporting%2fstrength_sch_sec&districtcode=0806&rs%3aParameterLanguage=
http://samagrashiksha.in/ReportServer?%2fisseReporting%2fstrength_sch_sec&districtcode=0828&rs%3aParameterLanguage=
http://samagrashiksha.in/ReportServer?%2fisseReporting%2fstrength_sch_sec&districtcode=0831&rs%3aParameterLanguage=
http://samagrashiksha.in/ReportServer?%2fisseReporting%2fstrength_sch_sec&districtcode=0817&rs%3aParameterLanguage=
http://samagrashiksha.in/ReportServer?%2fisseReporting%2fstrength_sch_sec&districtcode=0807&rs%3aParameterLanguage=
http://samagrashiksha.in/ReportServer?%2fisseReporting%2fstrength_sch_sec&districtcode=0824&rs%3aParameterLanguage=
http://samagrashiksha.in/ReportServer?%2fisseReporting%2fstrength_sch_sec&districtcode=0803&rs%3aParameterLanguage=
http://samagrashiksha.in/ReportServer?%2fisseReporting%2fstrength_sch_sec&districtcode=0823&rs%3aParameterLanguage=
http://samagrashiksha.in/ReportServer?%2fisseReporting%2fstrength_sch_sec&districtcode=0829&rs%3aParameterLanguage=
http://samagrashiksha.in/ReportServer?%2fisseReporting%2fstrength_sch_sec&districtcode=0804&rs%3aParameterLanguage=
http://samagrashiksha.in/ReportServer?%2fisseReporting%2fstrength_sch_sec&districtcode=0808&rs%3aParameterLanguage=
http://samagrashiksha.in/ReportServer?%2fisseReporting%2fstrength_sch_sec&districtcode=0827&rs%3aParameterLanguage=
http://samagrashiksha.in/ReportServer?%2fisseReporting%2fstrength_sch_sec&districtcode=0811&rs%3aParameterLanguage=
http://samagrashiksha.in/ReportServer?%2fisseReporting%2fstrength_sch_sec&districtcode=0801&rs%3aParameterLanguage=
http://samagrashiksha.in/ReportServer?%2fisseReporting%2fstrength_sch_sec&districtcode=0802&rs%3aParameterLanguage=
http://samagrashiksha.in/ReportServer?%2fisseReporting%2fstrength_sch_sec&districtcode=0812&rs%3aParameterLanguage=
http://samagrashiksha.in/ReportServer?%2fisseReporting%2fstrength_sch_sec&districtcode=0816&rs%3aParameterLanguage=
http://samagrashiksha.in/ReportServer?%2fisseReporting%2fstrength_sch_sec&districtcode=0818&rs%3aParameterLanguage=
http://samagrashiksha.in/ReportServer?%2fisseReporting%2fstrength_sch_sec&districtcode=0832&rs%3aParameterLanguage=
http://samagrashiksha.in/ReportServer?%2fisseReporting%2fstrength_sch_sec&districtcode=0805&rs%3aParameterLanguage=
http://samagrashiksha.in/ReportServer?%2fisseReporting%2fstrength_sch_sec&districtcode=0815&rs%3aParameterLanguage=
http://samagrashiksha.in/ReportServer?%2fisseReporting%2fstrength_sch_sec&districtcode=0809&rs%3aParameterLanguage=
http://samagrashiksha.in/ReportServer?%2fisseReporting%2fstrength_sch_sec&districtcode=0830&rs%3aParameterLanguage=
http://samagrashiksha.in/ReportServer?%2fisseReporting%2fstrength_sch_sec&districtcode=0814&rs%3aParameterLanguage=
http://samagrashiksha.in/ReportServer?%2fisseReporting%2fstrength_sch_sec&districtcode=0820&rs%3aParameterLanguage=
http://samagrashiksha.in/ReportServer?%2fisseReporting%2fstrength_sch_sec&districtcode=0833&rs%3aParameterLanguage=
http://samagrashiksha.in/ReportServer?%2fisseReporting%2fstrength_sch_sec&districtcode=0825&rs%3aParameterLanguage=
http://samagrashiksha.in/ReportServer?%2fisseReporting%2fstrength_sch_sec&districtcode=0810&rs%3aParameterLanguage=
http://samagrashiksha.in/ReportServer?%2fisseReporting%2fstrength_sch_sec&districtcode=0813&rs%3aParameterLanguage=
http://samagrashiksha.in/ReportServer?%2fisseReporting%2fstrength_sch_sec&districtcode=0819&rs%3aParameterLanguage=
http://samagrashiksha.in/ReportServer?%2fisseReporting%2fstrength_sch_sec&districtcode=0822&rs%3aParameterLanguage=
http://samagrashiksha.in/ReportServer?%2fisseReporting%2fstrength_sch_sec&districtcode=0826&rs%3aParameterLanguage=

